171505971/2  02/2015

EL 340 Li 48
EL 380 Li 48

C€

GGP ITALY spa
Via del Lavoro, 6
1-31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) ITALY

| ——
GLOBAL GARDEN PRODUCTS

IT
BG
BS
cs
DA
DE
EL
EN
ES
ET
Fi
FR
HR
HU
LT
LV
MK
NL
NO
PL
PT
RO
RU
SK
SL

SR
SV

TR

Tosaerba a batteria con conducente a piedi
MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

AKymynaTtopHa Koca4Ka C U3npaBeH Bojay
YIMbTBAHE 3A YINOTPEBA

Kosilica na bateriju na guranje
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

Akumulatorova sekacka se stojici obsluhou
NAVOD K POUZITI

Batteridreven planeklipper betjent af gaende personer
BRUGSANVISNING

Handgefiihrter batteriebetriebener Rasenméher
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

XAookortTiki) pnxavr pnarapiog pe 6p6Lo Xelplot)
OAHIIEZ XPHZMZ

Pedestrian-controlled walk-behind battery powered lawn mower
OPERATOR'S MANUAL

Cortadora de pasto por bateria con operador de pie
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Seisva juhiga akutoitega muruniitja
KASUTUSJUHEND

Kévellen ohjattava akkukayttéinen ruohonleikkuri
KAYTTOOHJEET

Tondeuse a gazon alimentée par batterie et a conducteur a pied
MANUEL D'UTILISATION

Baterijska ru¢no upravljana kosilica trave
PRIRUCNIK ZA UPORABO
Gyalogvezetésii akkumulatoros flinyirégép
HASZNALATI UTASITAS

Péscio operatoriaus valdoma akumuliatoriné vejapjové
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

Ar bateriju darbinama no aizmugures ejot vadama zaliena plaujmasina
LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA

TpeBoKoca4Ka Ha 6aTepuu co onepartop Ha Ho3e
YMNATCTBA 3A YINOTPEBA

Lopend bediende grasmaaier met batterij
GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

Handfort batteridrevet gressklipper
INSTRUKSJONSBOK

Kosiarka akumulatorowa prowadzona przez operatora pieszego
INSTRUKCJE OBStUGI

Corta-relvas a bateria para operador apeado
MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES

Masgina pe baterii de tuns iarba cu conducator pedestru
MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI

[a30HOKOCH/IKA C NeweXoAHbIM YNpaBneHUeM ¢ GaTapeiHbIM NUTaHneM
PYKOBOACTBO NO 9KCM/IYATALMM

Akumulatorova kosacka so stojacou obsluhou
NAVOD NA POUZITIE

Akumulatorska kosilnica za stojecega delavca
PRIROCNIK ZA UPORABO

Kosacica na bateriju na guranje

PRIRUCNIK SA UPUTSTVIMA

Batteridriven forarledd grasklippare
BRUKSANVISNING

Arkadan ayak kumandali bataryali ¢im bicme makinesi
KULLANIM KILAVUZU
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ATTENZIONE: prima di usare la macchina, leggere attentamente il presente libretto.
BHUMAHME: npeau aa n3nonssare MallMHaTa NpoyYeTeTe BHUMATE/IHO HACTOALLATA KHUMKA.
PAZNJA: prije nego $to koristite ovu masinu, pazljivo procitajte priruénik s uputama.

POZOR: Pfed pouzitim stroje si pozorné prectéte tento navod kpouziti.

ADVARSEL: Lees instruktionsbogen omhyggeligt igennem, for du tager denne maskine i brug.
ACHTUNG: vor Inbetriebnahme des Gerits die Gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen.
NMPOZOXH: mptv XpNOILOTIOCETE TO UNXAVNHA, SIABACTE TIPOCEKTIKA TO TIAPOV EYXELPISIO.
WARNING: read thoroughly the instruction booklet before using this machine.

ATENCION: antes de utilizar esta magquina, lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones.
ETTEVAATUST: enne masina kasutamist lugeda téhelepanelikultkdesolevat kasutusjuhendit.
VAROITUS lue kayttéopas huolellisesti ennen koneenkayttoa.

ATTENTION: lire attentivement le manuel avant d'utiliser cette machine.

POZOR: Prije nego pristupite uporabi stroja, paZljivo proéitajte upute.

FIGYELEM: a gép hasznalata elétt olvassa el figyelmesen a jelen kézikonyvet!

DEMESIO: prie§ naudojant prietaisg, butina atidziai susipaZinti suvartotojo vadovu.

UZMANIBU: pirms aparata lietosanai rupigi izlasiet dotoinstrukciju.

BHUMAHUE: npep pa ja ynotpeGuTe malMHaTa, BHUMaTe/bHONPOYMTA]TE ro yNaTcTBOTO 3a ynoTpe6a.
LET OP: Voordat u de deze machine gaat gebruiken dient u eerst deze handleiding aandachtig door te lezen.
ADVARSEL: Les denne bruksanvisningen neye fer du brukermaskinen.

UWAGA: Przed uzyciem urzadzenia przeczytaj uwaznie niniejszg instrukcje.

ATENCAO! Antes de usar a moto-ro¢adeira, ler com atencao este manual de instrucées.
ATENTIE: inainte de a utiliza masina, cititi cu atentie manualul de fata.

BHUMAHHME: Mpewpe Yem nonb3osatheA 060pyA0BaHNHEM, BHUMATENLHO NPOYTUTE 3TO PYKOBOACTBO N0 3KCMAYATALMM,
UPOZORNENIE: pred pouzitim stroja si pozorne preéitajte tento navod.

POZOR: Preden uporabite stroj, pazljivo preberite priroénik z navodili.

PAZNJA: pre kori§éenja masine pazljivo proéitati ovaj priruénik.

VARNING: Léds igenom hela detta héfte innan du anvandermaskinen.

DIKKAT! Makineyi kullanmadan énce talimatiar iceren kilavuzu dikkatle okuyun.
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[1] DATI TECNICI EL340Li48 | EL 380 Li 48
[2] | Potenza nominale * W 500 500
[3] | Velocita mass. di funzionamento motore * min’ 3600 3600
[4] | Peso macchina * kg 12-14 13-17
[5] | Tensione e frequenza di alimentazione MAX V/DC 48 48
[6] | Tensione e frequenza di alimentazione NOMINAL | V/DC 43,2 43,2
(7] | Ampiezza di taglio cm 34 38
[8] | Livello di pressione acustica dB(A) 76 78
[9] | Incertezza di misura dB(A) 0,29 0,67
[10] | Livello di potenza acustica misurato dB(A) 90 90
[9] | Incertezza di misura dB(A) 0,3
[11] | Livello di potenza acustica garantito dB(A) 91 92
[12] | Livello di vibrazioni m/s? 0,5 1,1
[9] | Incertezza di misura m/s? 0,15 0,52
Dimensioni
- lunghezza 1300 1300
3l ). larghezza mm 400 460
- altezza 970 1070
[14] | Codice dispositivo di taglio 81004159/0 81004156/0
[15] | Accessori . .
[16] | Kit “Mulching” - -
[17] | Batterie: mod. BT 48 Li2,0
BT48Li2,5
BT 48Li4,0
BT 48Li 5,0

Per il dato specifico, fare riferimento a quanto indicato nell'etichetta di identificazione della macchina.
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[1] BG - TEXHU4YECKHW JAHHH
[2] HomuHanHa MowHocT *
[3] MaKcumanHa ckopocT
Ha BYHKUMOHKpaHe Ha aBuratens *
[4] Terno Ha mawwHaTta *
[5] HanpemeHue v YyecToTa Ha 3axpaHBaHe MAX
[6] HanpeseHne M 4ecToTa Ha 3axpaHBaHe
NOMINAL
[7] WupoyrHa Ha KoceHe
[8] H1BO Ha 3BYKOBO Hansraxe
[9] HecurypHocT Ha uamepeaxe
[10] M3mMepeHO HMBO Ha aKYCTHYHA MOWHOCT
[11] TapaHTHMpaHO HMBO Ha aKYCTHYHA MOLHOCT
[12] HwnBo Ha BUBpaumK
[13] Pazmepu (AbnKMHA/WIMPHHA/BUCOYMHE)
[14] Koa Ha MHCTpyMeHTa 3a pR3aHe
[15] Axcecoapu
[16] Ha6op 3a “Mulching”
[17] Hopa Ha akymynaTopa
* 3a CneundUIHM AaHHWK, BUMTE NOCOYEHOTO Ha
MAEHTUDHUHALWOHHWA ETUKET HA MALUMHATA.

[1] BS - TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Nazivna snaga*

[38] Maks. brzina rada motora *

[4] Tezina masine *

[5] Naponifrekvencija napajanja MAX

[6] Napon ifrekvencija napajanja NOMINAL

[7] Sirina kogenja

[8] Razina zvuénog pritiska

[9] Mjerna nesigurnost

[10] Izmjerena razina zvuéne snage

[11] Garantovana razina zvuéne snage

[12] Razina vibracija

[13] Dimenzije (duzina/$irina/visina)

[14] Sifra rezne glave

[15] Dodatna oprema

[16] Pribor za maléiranje

[17] Sifra akumulatora

« Zaspecifiéni podatak, pogledajte sto je
navedeno na identifikacijskoj naljepnici
masine.

(1) €S- TECHNICKE PARAMETRY

[2] Jmenovity vykon *

[3] Maximalni rychlost ¢innosti motoru *

[4] Hmotnost stroje *

[5] Napajeci napéti a frekvence MAX

[6] Napéajeci napéti a frekvence NOMINAL

[7] Sifka seceni

(8] Uroven akustického tlaku

[9] Nepfesnost méfeni

[10] Urovef naméfeného akustického vykonu

[11] Uroven zaruceného akustického vykonu

[12) Urovei vibraci

[13] Rozméry (délka/sitka/vyska)

[14] Kéd sekaciho zafizeni

[15] Pfislusenstvi

[16] Sada pro Mul¢ovani

[17] Kdd akumulatoru

+ Ohledné uvedeného Udaje vychazejte z
hadnoty uvedené na identifikacnim stitku
stroje.

[1] DA - TEKNISKE DATA

[2] Nominel effekt *

[3] Motorens maks. driftshastighed *

[4] Maskinens veegt *

[5] Fersyningsspeending og -frekvens MAX

[6] Forsyningsspaending og -frekvens NOMINAL

[7] Klippebredde

[8] Lydtryksniveau

[9] Maleusikkerhed

[10] Malt lydeffektniveau

[11] Garanteret lydeffektniveau

[12] Vibrationsniveau

[13] Mal (leengde/bredde/hajde)

[14] Skeereanordningens varenr.

[15] Tilbehar

[16] Seet til “mulching”

[17] Batterikode

+ Fordisse data henvises til hvad der er angivet
pa maskinens identifikationsmaerkat.

[1] DE - TECHNISCHE DATEN
[2] Nennleistung *
[3] Max. Betriebsgeschwindigkeit
des Motors *
[4] Maschinengewicht *
[5] Versorgungsspannung und -frequenz MAX
[6] Versorgungsspannung und -frequenz
NOMINAL
[7] Schnittbreite
[8] Schalldruckpegel
[9] Messungenauigkeit
[10] Gemessener Schallleistungspegel
[11] Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
[12] Vibrationspegel
[13] Abmessungen (Lénge/Breite/Hohe)
[14] Nummer Schneidwerkzeug
[15] Zubehér
[16] “Mulching-Kit"
[17] Batterie-Code
+ Flr die genaue Angabe nehmen Sie bitte auf
das Typenschild der Maschine Bezug.

[1] EL- TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA

[2] OvopaoTikn oyUg *

[3] Méy. TaxuTnTa Aettoupyiag kivntripa *

[4] Bapog unxavipatog *

[5] Taon kat ouyvétnTa Tpodrodociag MAX

[6] Taon kal ouxvotTnTa Tpododoaiag NOMINAL

[7] NAdTog KomMmg

[8] ZTaBun akouvaTIKNg Tieong

[9] ABefatoTtrTa pETpnong

[10] MeTpnuévn oTABUN AKOUGTIKNG LOXV0G

[11] Eyyunpévn otabun akouoTIKNg loxvog

[12] Eminedo kpadaopuwy

[13) Awotdoelg (urkog/mAdTog/biog)

[14] KwdiKOG ouaTnUATOC KOTING

[15] EEapTripata

[16] ZeT "Mulching” (YihaTepayiopos)

[17] Kwéwdq unatapiag

* Na To CUYKEKPIMEVO oTOoLXEID, EAEYETE TA boa
avaypapovTal oTny ETIKETA NPOCSI0PITHOY
TOU PNXAVAHATOS.

[1] EN - TECHNICAL DATA

[2] Rated voltage®

[3] Max. motor operating speed *

[4] Machine weight *

[5] Power supply frequency and voltage MAX

[6] Power supply frequency and voltage NOMINAL

[7] Cutting width

[8] Acoustic pressure level

[9] Measurement uncertainty

[10] Measured acoustic power level

[11] Guaranteed acoustic power level

[12] Vibration level

[13] Dimensions (length/width/height)

[14] Cutting means code

[15] Attachments

[16] Mulching kit

[17] Battery code

* Please refer to the data indicated on the
machine’s identification label for the exact
figure.

[1] ES - DATOS TECNICOS

[2] Potencia nominal *

[3] Velocidad max. de funcionamiento motor *

[4] Peso maquina *

[5] Tensiény Frecuencia de alimentacion MAX

[6] Tensiony Frecuencia de alimentacion

NOMINAL

[7] Amplitud de corte

[8] Nivel de presion acustica

[9] Incertidumbre de medida

[10] Nivel de potencia acustica medido

[11] Nivel de potencia acustica garantizado

[12] Nivel de vibraciones

[13] Dimensiones (longitud/anchura/altura)

[14] Cédigo dispositivo de corte

[15] Accesorios

[18] Kit para “Mulching”

[17] Codigo bateria

+ Para el dato especifico, hacer referencia a lo
indicado en la etiqueta de identificacion de
la maquina.

[1] ET - TEHNILISED ANDMED

[2] Nominaalvdimsus *

[3] Mootori todtamise maks. kiirus *

[4] Masina kaal *

[5] Toite pinge ja sagedus MAX

[6] Toite pinge ja sagedus NOMINAL

[7] Loikelaius

[8] Helirohu tase

[9] Mootemaaramatus

[10] Moddetud miraviimsuse tase

[11] Garanteeritud miravéimsuse tase

[12] Vibratsioonide tase

[13] Mootmed (pikkus/laius/kérgus)

[14] Loikeseadme kood

[15] Lisaseadmed

[16] "Multsimis” komplekt

[17) Aku kood

« Konkreetse info jaoks viidata masina
identifitseerimisetiketil margitule.
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SAFETY REGULATIONS
please follow meticulously

A) TRAINING

1) WARNING! Read these instructions carefully before op-
erating the machine. Become acquainted with the controls
and the proper use of the machine. Learn how to stop the
motor quickly. Failure to follow the warnings and instruc-
tions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious inju-
ry. Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.
2) Never allow children or persons unfamiliar with these in-
structions to use the machine. Local laws can restrict the
minimum age of the operator.

3) This appliance can be used by children aged from 8
years and above and persons with reduced physical, sen-
sory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowl-
edge if they have been given supervision or instructions
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and under-
stand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be
made by children without supervision.

4) Never use the lawnmower while people, especially chil-
dren, or pets are nearby.

5) Never use the machine if the user is tired or unwell,
or has taken medicine, drugs, alcohol or any substances
which may slow his reflexes and compromise his judge-
ment,

6) Bear in mind that the operator or user is responsible for
accidents or unexpected events occurring to other people
or their property. It is the user’s responsibility to assess the
potential risk of the area where work is to be carried out,
and to take all the necessary precautions to ensure his own
safety and that of others, particularly on slopes or rough,
slippery and unstable ground.

7) If the machine is sold or lent to others, make sure that
the operator looks over the user instructions contained in
this manual.

B) PRELIMINARY OPERATIONS

1) While using the machine, always wear anti-slip and re-
sistant work footwear and long pants. Do not operate the
machine when barefoot or wearing open sandals. Avoid
wearing chains, bracelets and clothing that is loose fit-
ting or has hanging cords or ties. Tie hair back if it is long.
Always wear protective earplugs.

2) Thoroughly inspect the entire work area and remove

anything that could be thrown by the machine or dam-

age the cutting unit or motor (stones, branches, iron wire,
bones, etc.).

3) Before using the machine, check its general condition

and in particular:

- the appearance of the cutting means, and check that
the screws and cutting unit are not worn or damaged.
Replace the entire cutting means and all damaged or
worn screws to preserve balance. Any repairs must be
done at a specialised centre.

- Don’t force the safety lever as it must move freely; it
should return automatically and rapidly back to the neu-
tral position, resulting in the stopping of the cutting de-
vice

WARNING: READ THOROUGHLY THE INSTRUCTION BOOKLET BEFORE
USING THE MACHINE. Keep for future reference

4) Before starting work, always fit the exit guards (grass
catcher, side discharge guard or rear discharge guard).

C) DURING USE

1} Work only in daylight or with good artificial light in good

visibility conditions. Keep persons, children and animals

away from the working area.

2) If possible, avoid mowing wet grass. Avoid working in

the rain and when there is a thunderstorm risk. Do not use

the machine in bad weather conditions, especially when

there is risk of lightening.

3) Do not expose the machine to rain or wet environments.

Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of elec-

tric shock.

4) Make sure you have a steady foothold on slopes.

5) Never run, always walk; do not let the lawnmower pull

you.

8) Pay special attention when approaching obstacles that

could compromise visibility.

7) Always mow across a slope and never up and down it,

being very careful when changing direction that the wheels

do not hit any obstacles (such as stones, branches, roots,

etc.) that may cause the machine to slide sideways or

make you lose control of it.

8) The machine must not be used on slopes of over 20°, re-

gardless of the mowing direction.

9) Be extremely careful when pulling the lawnmower to-

ward you. Look behind you to make sure there are no obsta-

cles before and during operations in reverse gear.

10) Immobilise the cutting means if the lawnmower must

be inclined for transport, when moving over surfaces other

than grass and when the lawnmower is transported from or

to an area that must be cut.

11) Pay attention to traffic when using the machine near

roads.

12) Never operate the machine with damaged guards or

without the grass catcher, side discharge guards or rear

discharge guards.

13) Be very careful near ravines, ditches or embankments.

14) Start the motor carefully following the instructions,

keeping feet away from the cutting means.

15) Keep both hands on the grip during ignition.

16) Do not incline the lawnmower during ignition. Ignite the

machine on a flat surface without obstacles or high grass.

17) Never place your hands and feet near or under rotating

parts. Keep away from the discharge opening.

18) Do not lift or transport the lawnmower when the mo-

tor is running.

19) Do not tamper with or disable safety systems.

20) On power-driven models, disengage the wheel drive

before switching the motor on.

21) Use manufacturer-recommended attachments only.

22) Don't use the machine if the attachments/tools are not

installed in their seats.

23) Disengage the cutting means, switch off the motor and

remove the key (making sure that all moving parts are sta-

tionary):

- When transporting the machine;

- Whenever you leave the lawnmower unattended;

- Before clearing blockages or unclogging the discharge
chute;

- Before checking, cleaning or working on the machine;



- After striking a foreign object. Inspect the machine for
damage and make repairs before using it again.
24) Disengage the cutting means and switch off the motor:
- Whenever you remove or reattach the grass catcher;
- Whenever you remove or reattach the side discharge
chute;
- Before adjusting the cutting height, if this operation can
not be performed from the driving seat.
25) When working, always keep a safe distance from the
rotary cutting means, given by the length of the handle.
26) WARNING - If something breaks or an accident oc-
curs whilst working, turn off the motor immediately and
move the machine away to prevent further damage; if an
accident occurs with injuries or third parties are injured,
carry out the first aid measures most suitable for the situa-
tion immediately and contact the medical authorities for any
necessary health care. Carefully remove any debris that
might cause damage or harm persons or animals should
it not be seen.
27) WARNING - The noise and vibration levels shown in
these instructions are the maximum levels for use of the
machine. The use of an unbalanced cutting element, the
excessive speed of movement, or the absence of mainte-
nance have a significant influence on noise emissions and
vibrations. Consequently, it is necessary to take preven-
tive steps to eliminate possible damage due to high levels
of noise and stress from vibration. Maintain the machine
well, wear ear protection devices, and take breaks while
working.

D) MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

1) WARNING! - Before cleaning or doing maintenance
work, remove the key and read the relevant instructions.
Wear proper clothing and protective gloves whenever your
hands are at risk.

2) WARNING! - Never use the machine with worn or dam-
aged parts. Faulty or worn-out parts must always be re-
placed and not repaired. Use original replacement parts
only: the use of non-original and/or incorrectly fitted parts
will jeopardize the safety of the machine, may cause acci-
dents or personal injuries for which the Manufacturer is un-
der no circumstance liable or responsible.

3) Any adjustments or maintenance operations not de-
scribed in this manual must be carried out by your Dealer
or a specialized Service Centre with the necessary knowl-
edge and equipment to ensure that the work is done cor-
rectly maintaining the machine’s original safety level. Any
operations performed in unauthorized centres or by un-
qualified persons will totally invalidate the Warranty and all
obligations and responsibilities of the Manufacturer.

4) Every time you finish working, remove the key and check
the machine over for any damage.

5} Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to be sure the
equipment is in safe working condition. Routine mainte-
nance is essential for safety and for maintaining a high per-
formance level.

6) Check that the cutting means screws are properly tight-
ened on a regular basis.

7) Wear work gloves when handling, disassembling and
reassembling all cutting means.

8) Keep the cutting means well balanced during sharpen-
ing. All work on the cutting means (disassembly, sharpen-
ing, balancing, reassembly and/or replacing) are demand-
ing jobs that require special skills as well as special tools.
For safety reasons, these jobs are best carried out at a

specialised centre.

9) Be careful during adjustment of the machine to prevent
entrapment of the fingers between moving parts of the cut-
ting means and fixed parts of the machine.

10) Do not touch the cutting means until the key has been
removed and the cutting means is completely stationary.
When servicing the cutting means, bear in mind that, even
though the key has been removed, the cutting means can
still move.

11) Check the side discharge guard, the rear discharge
guard and the grass catcher frequently for signs of wear or
deterioration. Replace them if they are damaged.

12) Replace any instruction or warning message stickers,
if damaged.

13) Store the machine out of the reach of children.

14) Allow the motor to cool down before storing in any en-
closure.

15) To reduce fire hazards, keep the lawnmower and, in
particular, the motor free of grass, leaves, or excessive
grease. Always empty the grass catcher and do not leave
containers full of cut grass inside storage areas.

E) ADDITIONAL WARNINGS

1) Do not use the machine in explosive atmospheres,
such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or
dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust
or fumes.

2) Do not overload the machine. Use a machine that is suit-
able for the job. A suitable machine will do the job better
and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

3) Only use battery chargers recommended by the man-
ufacturer to recharge batteries. An inadequate battery
charger may cause electric shock, overheating or corrosive
liquid to leak from the battery

4) Use only batteries specifically designed for your pow-
er tool. The use of other batteries may cause injuries and
fire risks.

5) Liquid can leak from batteries when they are in bad
condition. Avoid all contact with this liquid. Rinse thor-
oughly with water if accidental contact occurs. If the liquid
comes into contact with the eyes, call a doctor immedi-
ately. Liquid leaks from batteries can cause skin irritation
and even burns.

6) Make sure that the machine is switched off before in-
serting the battery. Inserting a battery in a machine which
is switched on can cause outbreak of fire.

7) Keep all unused batteries at a distance from paper
clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or other small metal ob-
jects as contact with the same can cause short circuits.
Short circuits between battery contacts can lead to explo-
sion or fires.

8) The accumulator must never be opened.

9) Never throw used batteries into a fire

- EXPLOSION HAZARD!

10) Connect the battery charger only to power sockets
carrying the voltage indicated on the manufacturer's rat-
ing plate.

11) Use original accumulators only.

12) After prolonged use, the accumulator may heat up.
Allow it to cool down before recharging it.

13) Never leave the accumulator and battery charger with-
in the reach of children.

14) Never use the battery charger in places where flamma-
ble vapours or substances are present.

15) Recharge accumulators at a temperature of between



10° and 40°C only.

16) Never store accumulators in environments with tem-
peratures of over 40°C.

17) Never cause short circuits between the accumulator
contacts and never connect them to metal objects.

18) When transporting accumulators, make sure the con-
tacts never come into contact with each other and never
use metal containers to transport them.

19) Short circuit of the accumulator can cause an explo-
sion. In any case, short circuits will damage the accumu-
lator.

20) Regularly check the battery charger cable for dam-
age. If the cable gets damaged, the battery charger must
be replaced.

21) Recharge the accumulators completely before storing
them in winter.

22) Keep the battery charger out of the rain and away from
humidity. Water permeating into the battery charger in-
creases the risk of electric shock.

23) Keep the battery charger clean. Accumulated dirt may
cause electric shock.

24) Never use the battery charger in environments with
flammable substances or on easily flammable surfaces
such as paper, fabric, etc. The battery charger heats up
during recharging and may cause a fire.

25) A defective battery charger or improper use of the bat-
tery may cause vapours to leak which may irritate the res-
piratory tract. Air the room with fresh air and consult a phy-
sician if in doubt.

26) Regularly clean the battery’s vents with a soft, dry and
clean brush.

F) TRANSPORTATION AND HANDLING

1) Whenever the machine is to be handled, lifted, trans-

ported or tilted you must:

- Wear sturdy work gloves;

- Grasp the machine at the points that offer a safe grip,
taking into account the weight and relative distribution
of the same

— Use an appropriate number of people for the weight of
the machine and the characteristics of the vehicle or the
place where it must be placed or collected

- Make sure that machine movements do not cause dam-
age or injuries.

2) During transport, fasten the machine securely with ca-

bles or chains.

G) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1) Environmental protection should be a priority of consid-
erable importance when using the machine, for the benefit
of both social coexistence and the environment in which
we live. Try not to cause any disturbance to the surround-
ing area.

2) Scrupulously comply with local regulations for the dis-
posal of packaging, deteriorated parts or any elements
with a strong environmental impact; this waste must not
be disposed of as normal waste, it must be separated and
taken to specified waste disposal centres where the mate-
rial will be recycled.

3) Scrupulously comply with local regulations for the dis-
posal of waste materials after mowing.

4) At the time of decommissioning, do not pollute the en-
vironment with the machine, but hand it over to a disposal
centre, in accordance with the local laws in force.

GETTING TO KNOW THE MACHINE

MACHINE DESCRIPTION AND SCOPE
OF APPLICATION

This machine is a garden tool and more precisely a pedes-
trian-controlled lawnmower.

The machine is essentially composed of a motor which
drives a cutting means enclosed in a casing, equipped with
wheels and a handle.

The operator is able to operate the machine and use the
main controls, always staying behind the handle at a safe
distance from the rotary cutting means. If the operator
leaves the machine, the motor and cutting means will stop
within a few seconds.

Intended use

This machine was designed and manufactured for cutting
(and collecting) grass in gardens and grassy areas, in ar-
eas in proportion to its cutting capacity, done by a pedes-
trian operator.

The presence of attachments or specific devices can pre-
vent cut grass from being collected or produce a mulching
effect, depositing cut grass on the ground.

User types

This machine is intended for use by consumers, i.e. non-
professional operators. The machine is intended for “DIY”
use only.

Improper use

Any other usage not in keeping with the above-mentioned

ones may be hazardous and harm persons and/or dam-

age things.

Examples of improper use may include, but are not lim-

ited to:

- transporting persons, children or animals on the ma-
chine;

- letting oneself be transported by the machine;

- using the machine to tow or push loads;

- using the machine for leaf or debris collection;

- using the machine to trim hedges, or for cutting vegeta-
tion other than grass;

- use of the machine by more than one person;

- using the rotary cutting means on surfaces other than
grass.

IDENTIFICATION LABEL AND MACHINE
COMPONENTS (see figures on page ii)

. Acoustic power level

. CE conformity marking

. Year of manufacture

. Type of lawnmower

. Serial number

. Name and address of Manufacturer
. Article Code

. Motor speed

. Weight in kg

10. Power supply voltage

10a. Electrical protection rating

WooNDOOLEWN =



11. Chassis

12. Motor

13. Cutting means

14. Rear discharge guard

15. Grass catcher

16. Handle

17. Control lever

18. Hatch for accessing the battery compartment
19. Safety key (Deactivation device)

SUPPLIED COMPONENTS
AND IDENTIFICATION LABELS

21. Battery (accumulator)
21.1 Manufacturer
21.2 Voltage and capacity
22. Battery charger
22.1 Manufacturer
22.2 Voltage and frequency
of power supply / Absorption
22.3 Charger voltage and current

As soon as you have purchased the machine, do not forget
to write the identification numbers (3- 4 - 5) in the spaces
on the last page of the manual.

The example of the Declaration of Conformity is provided
on the penultimate page of the owner’s manual.

Do not dispose of electrical equipment with house-
ﬁi hold waste material. In observance of European
mmm Directive 2012/19/EU on electrical and electronic

equipment waste and its implementation in accord-
ance with national regulations, electrical equipment that
has reached the end of its product life must be collected
separately and recycled in an ecologically compatible way.
If electrical equipment is disposed of in dumps or in land-
fills, hazardous substances can leak into the groundwater
and contaminate the food chain, damaging your health and
well-being. For further information on the disposal of this
product, contact your dealer or a domestic waste collection
service.

DESCRIPTION OF SYMBOLS ON CONTROLS
(where applicable)

30. WARNING - Ignition of the motor simultaneously en-
gages the cutting means.

31. Stop

32. Run

33. Electrical circuit activated (machine on)

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS - Your lawnmower should be
used with due care and attention. Therefore, figured labels
have been placed on various parts of the machine to re-
mind you of the main precautions to be taken. Their mean-
ing is explained below. You are also asked to carefully read
the safety regulations in the specific chapter of this manual.
Replace damaged or illegible labels.

61. Warning: Read the instruction manual before using
the machine.

62. Risk of thrown objects. Keep all persons away from the
work area whilst working.

63. Only for electric lawnmowers powered by mains sup-

ply.

64. Only for electric lawnmowers powered by mains sup-
ply.

65. Be careful when using the sharp cutting means: Do not
put hands or feet inside the cutting means The cutting
means continues to turn even after the motor has been
switched off. Remove the deactivation device before
doing maintenance.

66. Do not expose the machine to rain or humidity.

67. Be careful when using the sharp cutting means: The
cutting means continues to turn even after the motor
has been switched off.

71. Battery charger is equipped with a safety transformer.

72. Use only in dry surroundings.

73. Read the instruction manual before using.

74. Do not expose the accumulator when the temperature
is higher than 45°C.

75. Do not immerse the accumulator in water and do not
expose it to humidity.

76. Do not throw batteries into a fire. EXPLOSION
HAZARD!

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE - The number which precedes each paragraph
links the references in the text to the respective illus-
trations (listed on page ix and following pages).

1. COMPLETING ASSEMBLY

NOTE The machine can be supplied with some parts
already assembled.

VIRV GINMNeN Unpacking and completing the assem-

bly should be done on a flat and stable surface, with
enough space for moving the machine and its packag-
ing, always making use of suitable equipment.
Disposal of the packaging should be done in accord-
ance with the local regulations in force.

1.1a Assembling the handle (Type“l” - Model 340)
Insert the lower right (11) and left (12) parts of the handle
into the respective holes and fasten them in place with the
screws (13) and the washers (13a) supplied.

Assemble the upper part of the handle (14) and lock it to
the two lower parts (11) and (12) using the upper levers (15)
(previously removed from their respective holes), inserted
in one of the two holes (3) or (4) according to the desired
final height.

To adjust the holding force, each lever (15) must be re-
leased then tightened or loosened on its axle as much as
is necessary to ensure that the upper part (14) is firmly fas-
tened to the lower parts of the handle (11) and (12), without
using excessive force to lock or release them.

Fasten the cable (16) to the cable fasteners (17) and (18)
as shown.

1.1b Assembling the handle (Type“Il” - Model 340)

Insert the lower right (11) and left (12) parts of the handle
into the respective holes and fasten them in place with the
screws (13) and the washers (13a) supplied.
Assemble the upper part of the handle (14) and lock it to
the two lower parts (11) and (12) using the upper knobs (15)
(previously removed from their respective holes), inserted
in one of the two holes (3) or (4) according to the desired
final height.



Fasten the cable (16) to the cable fasteners (17) and (18)
as shown.

1.1c Assembling the handle (Type“lll” - Model 380)
Move the two lower parts of the handle (11) and (12), al-
ready pre-assembled, to the working position, matching the
tooth marked with «>» EXCLUSIVELY with one of the two
compartments marked with «1» or «2» of the teeth, accord-
ing to the desired height, then lock the two lower levers (13).
The position must be the same for both sides.

Assemble the upper part of the handle (14) and lock it to
the two lower parts (11) and (12) using the upper levers (15)
(previously removed from their respective holes), inserted
in one of the two holes (3) or (4) according to the desired
final height.

To adjust the holding force, each lever (15) must be re-
leased then tightened or loosened on its axle as much as
is necessary to ensure that the upper part (14) is firmly fas-
tened to the lower parts of the handle (11) and (12), without
using excessive force to lock or release them.

Fasten the cable (16) to the cable fasteners (17) and (18)
as shown.

1.1d Assembling the handle (Type“IV” - Model 380)
Move the two lower parts of the handle (11) and (12), al-
ready pre-assembled, to the working position, matching the
tooth marked with «>» EXCLUSIVELY with one of the two
compartments marked with «1» or «2» of the teeth, accord-
ing to the desired height, then lock the two lower knobs (13).
The position must be the same for both sides.

Assemble the upper part of the handle (14) and lock it to
the two lower parts (11) and (12) using the upper knobs (15)
(previously removed from their respective holes), inserted
in one of the two holes (3) or (4) according to the desired
final height.

Fasten the cable (16) to the cable fasteners (17) and (18)
as shown.

1.2 Assembling the grass catcher
Join the two side components (1) and (2) of the grass
catcher, then fit the top part (3), inserting all the outer fit-
tings correctly.
Assemble the handle (4) on the top part of the grass catch-
er, snapping it into the appropriate seats.

1.3 Battery removal and recharging
The machine is equipped with a partially charged battery,
inserted in its housing.
Before using the machine, remove the battery and recharge
it completely, as indicated in point 4.4.

2. CONTROLS DESCRIPTION

NOTE The meanings of the symbols on controls are
explained in the previous pages.

2.1 Safety key (Deactivation device)
The machine’s electric circuit is switched on and off by the
safety key (Deactivation device), located inside the battery
compartment.

Open the hatch (1) and insert the key (2), pushing it in com-
pletely to start up the motor.

Press the lock tab to remove the key.

Removing the key, the electric circuit is completely deacti-
vated to prevent uncontrolied use of the machine.

2.2 Dual-action switch
The motor is controlled by a dual-action switch to prevent
accidental start ups.
To start the motor, press the button (2), pull one of the two
levers (1) and wait 2-3 seconds for the motor to start run-
ning.

AWARNING! Ignition of the motor simultaneously

engages the cutting means.

The motor stops automatically when both levers (1) are re-
leased.

2.3 Cutting height adjustment
The cutting height is adjusted by the specific lever (1).
DO THIS WHEN THE CUTTING MEANS IS STATIONARY.

3. GRASS CUTTING

= Battery power reserve

Battery power reserve (and therefore the mowable lawn
surface before recharging is required) mainly depends on:
a) environmental factors, that cause higher energy re-
quirements:
- mowing dense, high and/or wet grass;
b) operator behaviour, who should avoid:
- switching the machine on and off frequently whilst
working;
- setting a cutting height that is too low for the lawn
conditions;
— working at a speed that is too high in relation to the
amount of grass to be removed;

ELECTRONIC RPM ADAPTOR

This machine is equipped with an electronic system
“ELECTRONIC RPM ADAPTOR" that regulates the motor
rpm rate according to the force required to cut the grass.
The “ELECTRONIC RPM ADAPTOR" system optimises
batteryautonomy.

When the grass is short (minimum force) the machine runs
at a lower rpm rate (lower perceived noise), increasing
battery autonomy. When the grass is high (greater force)
the machine runs at a higher rpm rate (higher perceived
noise), decreasing battery autonomy.

To optimise battery power reserve it is always recom-

mended to:

- cut the grass when the lawn is dry;

— cut the grass frequently so that it doesn’t grow too tall;

- set a higher cutting height when the grass is very tall,
then set a lower height and cut the lawn again;

- do not use the machine in “mulching” mode when the
grass is very tall.

If the need arises to use the machine for sessions which

exceed the capability of a standard battery, it is possible to:

— purchase a second standard battery to immediately re-
place the worn down battery, without compromising the
continuity of operations;

- purchase a battery with an extended power reserve com-
pared to the standard version (see 5.1).

NOTE This machine can be used to mow lawns in a hum-
ber of different ways, before starting work, prepare the ma-



chine based on how the lawn is to be mowed. DO THIS
WHEN THE MOTOR IS SWITCHED OFF.

3.1a Preparation for grass cutting and collection in
the grass catcher:
- Lift the rear discharge guard (1) and fasten the grass
catcher (2) correctly as shown in the illustration.

3.1b Preparation for grass cutting and rear
discharge:

- Remove the grass catcher and check that the rear dis-
charge guard (1) maintains its lowered position.

3.1c Preparation for mowing and mulching
(where applicable)

- Lift the rear discharge guard (1), position the chute cap
(5) inside the discharge opening and push it as far as
possible until the lower contour fastens to the edge of the
discharge opening.

Toremove the chute cap (5), lift the rear discharge guard (1)
and pull it, keeping it lifted so as to unfasten the lower con-
tour from the edge of the discharge opening.

3.2 Ignition
Make sure the battery is charged and properly inserted in
its housing as indicated in point 4.4,
Open the hatch (1) and insert the safety key (2) until it clicks
into place.
To start the motor, press the safety button (4) and pull one
of the two switch levers (3).

3.3 Grass cutting
The appearance of the lawn will improve if you alternate
cutting in both directions at the same height.
When the grass catcher is too full, grass collection is no
longer efficient and the sound of the lawnmower changes.
To remove and empty the grass catcher,
- release the switch lever and wait for the cutting means
to stop;
- lift the rear discharge guard, grasp the handle and re-
move the grass catcher keeping it in an erect position.

*« When mulching: always avoid cutting a large quantity
of grass. Never cut more than one third of the total grass
height per single pass! Regulate the forward speed ac-
cording to the lawn conditions and the amount of grass
being cut.

Lawn care recommendations

Each type of grass has different characteristics and may
thus require different ways of caring for the lawn; always
read the instructions on seed boxes for mowing height for
the growing conditions in the work area.

Keep in mind that most grass is made up of a stem and one
or more leaves. If leaves are fully cut, the lawn is damaged
and growth is more difficult.

The following indications generally apply:

- cutting too low tears and uproots the grass, giving it a
“spotted” appearance;

- in the summer, cutting must be higher to prevent the
ground from drying;

- do not cut wet grass; this could reduce cutting means ef-
ficiency due to sticky grass and tear the lawn.

~ for particularly high grass, initially mow at the maximum

height allowed by the machine then mow again after two
or three days.

3.4 End of operations
Release both levers (1) when work has been completed.
WAIT UNTIL THE CUTTING MEANS STOPS before mak-
ing any adjustments to the lawnmower.
Open the hatch (2) and remove the safety key (3), press-
ing the lock tab.

IMPORTANT I the motor stops while mowing due to over-
heating, you must wait about 5 minutes before restarting it.

4. ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

Store the lawnmower in a dry place.

IMPORTANT Routine and accurate maintenance is es-
sential in maintaining original machine safety and perfor-
mance levels.

Adjustments or maintenance operations must only be per-
formed with the motor switched off and the machine discon-
nected from the mains power supply.

1) Wear strong protective gloves before cleaning, main-
taining or adjusting the machine.

2) Accurately wash the machine with water after cutting,
remove grass debris and mud accumulated in the chas-
sis to prevent it from drying and causing problems the
next time the lawnmower is used.

3) Always make sure the air intakes are free of debris.

AWARNING! Remove the safety key before stor-

ing the machine and before beginning any cleaning or
maintenance.

4.1 Vertical storage (Model 380 - 420)
If necessary, the machine can be stored vertically, hang-
ing from a hook.

VRGN Make sure the hook and its fasten-

ing system are adequate and able to sustain the ma-
chine’s weight; exercise caution and make sure chil-
dren or animals do not climb on the machine, weighing
down the hook.

Fasten the machine so that the cutting means faces a
wall or is properly covered, so it is not dangerous in
the event of accidental contact with persons, children
or animals.

To store the machine vertically, release the levers (1 -
Type “llI") or loosen the knobs (2 — Type “IV”) and turn
the handle forward so the tooth marked with «>» matches
EXCLUSIVELY with the compartment marked «S» of the
teeth, then lock the levers (1 - Type “llI"} or the knobs (2
- Type “IV").

The position must be the same for both sides.

4.2 Cutting means maintenance

It is best if all interventions on the cutting means are done
at a specialised Centre that has the most appropriate tools
and equipment.

Only cutting means bearing the code indicated in table on
page ix must be used on this machine.

Given product evolution, the above mentioned cutting
means may be replaced in time with others having similar



interchangeable and operating safety features.

Reassemble the cutting means (2) with the code facing
the ground, following the steps indicated in the illustration.
Tighten the central screw (1) using a dynamometric key
calibrated at 30 Nm (for model 340) or 16-20 Nm (for model
380 -420).

4.3 Cleaning the machine
Do not spray water onto the motor and electrical compo-
nents and prevent them from getting wet.

Do not use aggressive liquids to clean the chassis.

4.4 BATTERY RECHARGING AND HANDLING

NOTES

1. The battery must be stored in places with temperatures
between +7°C and +40°C. If the machine is stored in
places that could exceed these threshold, it is recom-
mended to remove the battery and store it in a more
suitable location.

2. During use, the battery is protected against total drain-
age with a protective device that switches off the ma-
chine and stops it from working.

3. The battery is equipped with a guard that inhibits re-
charging if the environmental temperature is not be-
tween 0 and +45 °C.

4. The battery can be recharged at any time, even partially,
with no risk of damaging it.

4.4a Checking the battery charge status
To check the condition of the battery charge status (4),
press the small button (4a) which activates four LED lights
(4b) which indicate the following:

LED Battery power reserve

4 GREEN | 100%

3 GREEN | 70%

2 GREEN | 45%

1 GREEN | 10% - Recharge needed

None The battery has less than 10% power re-
serve and needs recharging immediately.

If at least one LED does not come on after
30 minutes charging, the battery is faulty and
needs replacing.

4.4b Battery removal and recharging
After every work session, the battery should be recharged.

To recharge the battery:

- open the hatch (1) and remove the safety key (2);

- press the bottom tab (3) and remove the battery (4);

- insert the battery (4) in its housing in the battery charger
(5), pushing it in completely.

- connectthe battery charger (5) to a power socket with the
voltage indicated on the rating plate.

Battery charging lasts from 1.5 - 3.5 hours, depending on
the battery capacity and its residual charge.

The battery charger (5) is the diagnostic type fitted with a
LED that provides information on the battery and charge
status, based on the following chart:

LED (5a) Meaning

GREEN Battery charging

(Flashing

GREEN Fully charged battery

RED Battery overheated: remove the
battery and leave it to cool for at least
30 minutes

off No battery or battery inserted incor-
rectly

RED Charge anomaly and possible faulty

(Flashing) battery; in this case remove the

battery and replace it within 2 hours:

if the LED indicates charging status,

this means that the battery is in
good condition and the charging can
proceed as normal. Otherwise:

- disconnect the battery charger, wait
a few minutes, and reconnect it to
the mains again;

- remove the battery from the
charger, wait a few minutes, and
replace it again.

If, after all these attempts, the LED

(5b) does not indicate the charge

status and continues to flash, this

means that the battery is faulty and
needs replacing.

4.4c Refitting the battery on the machine

When recharging is completed:

- press the lower tab (3) and remove the battery (4} (do not
keep recharging when recharging is completed);

- disconnect the battery charger (5) from the mains pow-
er supply

- openthe haich (1) on the machine, insert the battery (4) in
its housing on the machine and push in all the way to lock
it into place and ensure electrical contact.

- completely close the hatch (1) again.

5. ATTACHMENTS

YIQULGUINEN For your safety, it is strictly prohibited

to fit any other attachment other than those included
in the following list, as they have been exclusively de-
signed for the model and type of machine you are using.

5.1 Alternative batteries
Different capacity batteries are available to suit specific op-

erating requirements. The list of approved batteries for this
machine is found in the table on page «ix».

6. DIAGNOSTICS

Whatto do if ...

Problem description Corrective action

1. The motor does not start
when the switch is pressed

Safety key is not inserted
or is inserted
incorrectly

Insert the key until you
here it “click” (see 3.2)




Battery is not inserted or is
inserted incorrectly

Open the hatch and check
that the battery is fitted in
its housing correctly

(see 4.3c)

7. The battery charger does not recharge
the battery (no LED is on)

Low battery

Check the battery status
and recharge if necessary
(see 4.3)

Check it is plugged in
and the power socket is
energised

The battery charger is not
energised

Thermal switch has tripped

Allow the machine to cool
down

Faulty battery charger Replace with an original

spare part

Motor start-up is slow

Press and hold the switch
for 1-3 seconds (see 2.2)

2. The motor shuts down whilst working

Battery is not inserted

Open the hatch and check

correctly that the battery is fitted
in its housing correctly
(see 4.3c)

Low battery Check the battery status

and recharge if necessary
(see 4.3)

Thermal switch has tripped

Walit for at least 5 minutes
and then restart
the machine

Obstructions that prevent
rotation of the cutting
means

Remove the safety key,
put on your work gloves
and remove any grass
remains or debris from the
lower part of the machine
and/or the discharge
channel

3. The motor is running but
the cutting means is stationary

The cutting means fittings
are loose

Switch the motor off
immediately

and contact the nearest
Authorised Service Centre
(see 4.1)

4. Excessive noise and/or vibration
is experienced whilst working

Cutting means fittings are
loose or the cutting means
is damaged

Switch the motor off
immediately

and contact the nearest
Authorised Service Centre
(see 4.1)

5. Battery power reserve is low

Severe working conditions
requiring greater current
absorption

Optimise operations
(see 3)

Battery is insufficient for
operating requirements

Use a second battery
or an extended battery
(see 5.2)

6. The battery charger does not recharge

the battery (red light

steady or flashing)

Battery is not correctly
inserted in the battery
charger

Check to make sure it is
inserted correctly
(see 4.3b)

Unsuitable environmental
conditions

Recharge the battery
in places with suitable
temperatures (see 4.3)

Dirty contacts

Clean the contacts

For all other situations not included in the list, please con-
tract your Dealer or an Authorised Service Centre.



